

---

No. 15-1873

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

LESLIE RAE YOUNG,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PETE RICKETTS, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska  
Honorable Joseph F. Bataillon, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF CASE & ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Leslie Young’s Advertising Brokerage Business .....	3
B. The Advertisements .....	6
C. The Real Estate Licensing Law And How It Is Enforced .....	8
D. Proceedings Below .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRIOR RESTRAINT AND A CONTENT-BASED AND SPEAKER-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTION .....	13
A. Advertising FSBO Homes Is Fully-Protected First Amendment Speech .....	13

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Nebraska Law Regulates Speech by Calling It “Conduct” and Requiring a License for Advertising .....	15
C. Requiring Young to Get a License to Speak About Specified Subjects Is a Prior Restraint .....	19
D. The Licensing Requirement Is a Content- and Identity-Based Speech Restriction .....	21
II. THE STATE MAY NOT PROHIBIT YOUNG FROM USING WORDS LIKE “ADVERTISING BROKER” ON HER ADS .....	25
A. The State May Not Prohibit Young from Calling Herself an Advertising Broker .....	26
B. Imposing the Licensing Requirement Solely in Consequence of the Use of the Word “Broker” Is an Unconstitutional Speech Trigger .....	32
III. EVEN IF THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT IS NOT A PRIOR RESTRAINT, AND A CONTENT- AND IDENTITY-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTION, IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD .....	34
A. The Law Is Vague Because a Person of Ordinary Intelligence Must Necessarily Guess at Its Meaning .....	34
B. The Law Is Overbroad Because It Restricts Substantially More Speech Than Necessary .....	36
IV. EVEN IF THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT SATISFIES THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY IGNORING YOUNG’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CAUSES OF ACTION .....	38

	<b>Page</b>
A. Forcing Young to Get a License to Advertise FSBO Homes Is Irrational Since Licensees Are <i>Prohibited</i> from Advertising FSBO Homes .....	39
B. Requiring Young to Undertake Education and Training on Matters Unrelated to Her Business Violates the Rational Basis Test .....	40
C. The Arbitrary Exemptions to the Licensing Requirement Contradicts the Rationale for That Requirement .....	47
V. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Ad Associates, Inc. v. Coast to Coast Classifieds, Inc.</i> , No. 04-3418, 2005 WL 3372968 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Books, Inc. v. Pottawattammie Cnty., Iowa</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Iowa 1997) . . . . .	1, 11, 20
<i>The Case of Monopolies</i> , (1603) 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B.) . . . . .	51
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012) . . . . .	41, 46
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) . . . . .	15
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3,230) . . . . .	51
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) . . . . .	2-3, 39-40, 46
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000) . . . . .	3, 41, 46
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12, 39-41, 46
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .	26, 31
<i>Forsalebyowner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004) . . . . .	1-2, 9, 12-14, 21, 25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gabriel v. Superstation Media, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12787-NMG, 2014 WL 551009 (D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2014) .....	27
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	51
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	3, 39, 52
<i>Habhab v. Hon</i> , 536 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	52
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	23, 26, 32
<i>Hynes v. Mayor &amp; Council of the Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	2, 35
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	29, 31, 34
<i>The Ipswich Tailor’s Case</i> , (1615) 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B.) .....	51
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015) .....	32-33
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	2, 21
<i>Meek Co. v. Rohlff</i> , 91 Neb. 298 (1912) .....	27
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 12, 39-40, 47, 49-50
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 26, 29
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	19
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	2, 25-26, 28, 31, 33-34
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	21

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reich v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Riedl v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	14
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . .	50-51
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957) . . . . .	3, 39, 52
<i>SEIU, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	33
<i>Skynet Corp. v. Slattery</i> , No. 06-CV-218-JM, 2008 WL 924531 (D.N.H. Mar. 31, 2008) . . . . .	1, 13, 15
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	50-52
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) . . . . .	1, 11, 21
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013) . . . . .	3, 12, 39, 41, 46
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Murphy</i> , 247 Neb. 358 (1995) . . . . .	36
<i>Strang v. Satz</i> , 884 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. Fla. 1995) . . . . .	34
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) . . . . .	22, 26, 32
<i>Tran v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D. Neb. 2011) . . . . .	25
<i>Tsatsos v. Zollar</i> , 943 F. Supp. 945 (N.D. Ill. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) . . . . .	2, 37

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United Youth Careers, Inc. v. City of Ames, Iowa</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2006) .....	2, 20
<i>Van Allsburg v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1226 (W.D. Mo. 1984) .....	2, 21
<i>Vogt v. Town &amp; Country Realty of Lincoln</i> , 194 Neb. 308 (1975) .....	45
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	20

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
§ 1331 .....	1
§ 1343(a)(3) .....	1
§ 2201 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1

**State Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1086(a) .....	9
§ 2079.14 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 28-106(1) .....	8
§ 59-1602 .....	44
§ 81-885.01(2) .....	1-2, 9, 11, 15, 17, 22, 24, 49
§ 81-885.02 .....	1, 8

	<b>Page</b>
§ 81-885.04(1) .....	48
§ 81-885.04(3) .....	22, 49
§ 81-885.04(4) .....	24, 49
§ 81-885.10 .....	8
§ 81-885.13 .....	45
§ 81-885.13(4) .....	42
§ 81-885.21 .....	45
§ 81-885.45 .....	8
§ 81-885.55 .....	45
§ 87-302 .....	44

**State Regulation**

299 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-004 .....	2-3, 11, 24-25, 37, 40, 45
------------------------------------	----------------------------

**Rule of Court**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	9
--------------------------------	---

**Miscellaneous**

Vulcan, Nicole, <i>How to Become an Advertising Broker</i> , Houston Chron., available at <a href="http://work.chron.com/become-advertising-broker-17173.html">http://work.chron.com/become-advertising-broker-17173.html</a> (last visited June 2, 2015) .....	14
